Codification (�ASC�). FSP APB 14-1 clarifies that convertible debt instruments that may be settled in cash upon conversion (including partial
cash settlement) are not addressed by paragraph 12 of APB Opinion No. 14, Accounting for Convertible Debt and Debt Issued with Stock
Purchase Warrants.  Additionally, this FSP specifies that issuers of such instruments should separately account for the liability and equity
components in a manner that will reflect the entity�s nonconvertible debt borrowing rate when interest cost is recognized in subsequent periods.

The Company recognized a cumulative-effect adjustment of $1,953 reducing the April 1, 2007 balance of retained earnings and reducing the
carrying amount of our convertible debt to the discounted value with the discount recorded through capital in excess of par. The retroactive
application of FSP APB 14-1 resulted in the recognition of additional pre-tax non-cash interest expense for the six months ended September 30,
2008 of $3,085, or $0.12 per diluted share.

The following table sets forth the effect of the retrospective application of FSP APB 14-1 on certain reported line items:

Three months ended September 30, 2008

Consolidated Statement of Income
As previously
reported Adjustment As adjusted

Interest expense and other $ 3,067 $ 1,544 $ 4,611
Income tax expense 13,578 (550) 13,027
Net income 24,976 (994) 23,983

Six months ended September 30, 2008

Consolidated Statement of Income
As previously
reported Adjustment As adjusted

Interest expense and other $ 6,494 $ 3,085 $ 9,579
Income tax expense 27,445 (1,093) 26,352
Net income 49,807 (1,992) 47,815

March 31, 2009

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As previously
reported Adjustment As adjusted

Other assets, net $ 13,731 $ (1,700) $ 12,031

Edgar Filing: TRIUMPH GROUP INC / - Form 10-Q

13

Long-term debt, less current portion 386,219 (15,908) 370,311
Deferred income taxes other 117,462 4,473 121,935
Capital in excess of par 291,304 20,952 312,256
Retained earnings 500,348 (11,217) 489,131

The debt and equity components recognized for the Company�s convertible notes as of March 31, 2009 were as follows:

Principal amount of convertible notes $ 183,250
Unamortized discount (1) 15,908
Net carrying amount 167,342

(1) Remaining recognition period of 2.5 years as of March 31, 2009.

6

Edgar Filing: TRIUMPH GROUP INC / - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

Triumph Group, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The amount of interest expense recognized and the effective rate for the Company�s convertible notes were as follows: